Case: Long: PATENTS ONLY DMB No. 0051-0027 (app. 6/10/2015) PATENTS ONLY Tab conting: Dis Homable Commissions of Patante and Instemator. Please record the attacked original documents or copy thereof. To be Homable Commissions of Patante and Instemator. Please record the attacked original documents or copy thereof. I. Name of conveying party(ice): Extract of January Notice): Additional neme(s) of conveying party(ice) attacted? Yes: Additional neme(s) of conveyance. X. Assignment Difference Other City: Basking Ridge State: NJ _ Zip: 2003 Additional number of conveyance of patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A Patient No. (s) Street Address: 203 Main Street Internal Address: 203 Main Street B. Deposit account number: Q2-1750 Street Address: 203 Main Street	RCE Office	VT OF COMMERC ad Tredemark Off	U.S. DEPARTMENT C U.S. Petent and T	HEET	COVER SHI	RECORDATION FORM	
ONB No. 0051-0027 (exp. SubJULES) Tab cotings C S C To be Homable Connessions of Palants and Hindemarks: Plase rosed the stisched original documents or copy ferrest. To be Homable Connessing party(se): Estate of Januel Kollonitsch Adeitonal name(s) of conveying party(se) ato-real? Yes Min 3 Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Other	Į		9.911 9990 T	(SONLY	PATENT	ev. 10/02)
To the Homorubic Connectioner of Patients and Indinates: Holde legitive durates: 1. Name of conveying party(los): Extracts of James: Kollonit.soh 2. Name and address: Joakonsi name(s) of conveying party(los) 3. Nature of conveying party(los): 4. Application number(s): 6. The document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 8. Patent No.(los): 9. Name and address of party to whom coursespondence 9. Name: OW: 9. Signature: Oity: MeturchenState: NJ_z(p. 28840		_ <u>V</u> .	<u>_</u>	T	¥		
	. –	xopy thereof.	iginal documents or copy	the attached onlyin	lease record the		Tab cottings D D D
1. Name of conveying values, exploring values, explored in the conveying values of conveyance: John Kollonitsch Acceloration name(s) of conveyance: Internal Address:		/(Ies)	of receiving party(le	and address of	2 Name an		
Additional name(a) /r conveyion particles) attached? Yes: Min 3 Nature of conveyonce: X X Assignment Imerger Security Agreement Change of Name Other		. 	llonitsch	Tobn Koli		lonitsch	Name of conveying party(ics): Estate of Janux Ko.
3 Nature of conveyance:) Address:	(nterna) /		
X Assignment Merger Street Address 125 Smithfield Court Other			<u>_</u>) attached? Yes XNn	ddibonal name(s) of conveying party(ie
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	- 1				_		3 Nature of conveyance:
Becurity Agreement Change of Name Other	<u> </u>	id court	125 Smithfield	Addropt ^e 12	Otrad A	Merger	X Asaionmont
City: Rasking Ridge State: NJ 7(n: 0.7920 Additional name(s) & oddress(s) attached? Yes 2 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. 030 645 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5. 030 645 A. Patent Application No.(s) City: Rasking Ridge State: NJ Zip: 08840 Mathematical Street Street Address; 203 Main Street B. Deposit account number: 02-1750 Street Address; Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.	_	·		Agaress	Street A	Change of Name	
Execution Date: Auril 2003 Additional name(s) & oddress(es) attached? Yes Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)		zio: 07920	idera State: N.T. 71				Other
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s)	_	_			-		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): if this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s)	I] No) <u>Yes</u> 🗹	iddress(os) attached?	al name(a) & odd	Additional		Execution Date: <u>کسدi11</u> 2
If this document is being filed together with a new sppilcation, the execution date of the application is. A. Patent Application No.(s)						nt number(s):	()
A. Patent Application No.(s)		ition is;	ate of the application	execution date	ication, the e	together with a new app	if this document is being filed
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Oruri M. Bohr Internal Address: Internal Address: Zog Main Street City: Metuchen State: NJ Zip: 08840 Do Not Use This SPACE 9. Signature.			<u>5 030 645</u>	itent No.(s)	B, Pate		
5. Name and address of party to whom currespondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involve concerning document should be mailed: Name: (Totri_M_Boby) Name: (Totri_M_Boby) Internal Address: Enclosed	a						A. Patent Application No.(*)
5. Name and address of party to whom currespondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involve concerning document should be mailed: Name: (Turi_M_Bohr					 trached? □ } Y		Log g 455 g 145 g g 14 g g g
S. Name: Cruzi M, Bohn Name: Cruzi M, Bohn Internal Address: Enclosed	ed: 🚺	atonts involved	polications and pater	umber of appl	1		
Name: (NET1_MECQE Internal Address:						o whom correspondence be mailed:	 Name and address of party concerning document should
Internal Address:			,				Name: <u>Ovri M. Bohr</u>
				nclosed	[_] En		
Street Address: 203 Main Street Street Address: 203 Main Street City: MeLuchen	int	eposit account) be charged to depo	Authorized to b	L [x] ∧∟		Internal Address:
Street Address: 203 Main Street Street Address: 203 Main Street City: MeLuchenState: NJ_zip: 08840 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.	_	.750		sit account nu	8. Depos		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.						n Street	Street Address: 203 Mai
9. Signature.					-		City: MeLuchen
M. Mar 6 20					ac (mia ar.		ļ
Own M Bebr May 6 20				11	M		9, Signature.
	003	мау 6 200	М	Alla	/////		
		Date		<i>//////</i>	Signati	<u> </u>	Cmri M. Behr
Name of Person Signing				Hachmonte and A	We orginati	gning 	Name of Person S
Total number of pages including over sheet, attachmonts, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required gover elect information to: Commissioner of Patients & Trodemarks, Bex Accignments			Lington M.	ÇOVBI Əliçat inferme	with reduired co	seall down monie to be recorded	<u></u>

Commissioner of Patente & Trademerka, B Weahington, D.C. 20231

SBK

In The United States Patent and Trademark Office

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE.

of

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

JANOS KOLLONITSCH, deceased

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.

WHEREAS, Janos Kollonitsch died on September 16, 1999;

WHEREAS, Summit Bank (now FLEET BANK) and Thomas C. Phelan were appointed by him to be the executors of his Will and the frustees of the trust for the benefit of his daughter, Katalin Kollonitsch;

WHEREAS, at the time of his death the sald Janos Kollonitsch was the holder of certain patents issued by the U.S. Patent Office relating to a compound known as MK-453 and the production thereof and to corresponding patents in many foreign nations;

WHEREAS, and Patents passed under the residuary clause of the Will of Janos Kollonitsch and therefore ownership has devolved 45% to John Kollonitsch, 45% to Summit Bank (now FLEET BANK) and Thomas C. Phelan as the trustees of the trust for the benefit of Katalin Kollonitsch, 5% to Ferenc Kovacshegyi and 5% to Pal Kovacshegyi;

WHEREAS, John Kollonitsch is the attorney-in-fact for Ferenc Kovacshegyi and Pal Kovacshegyi for all matters relating to the estate of Janos Kollonitsch and has requested that the Interest of Ferenc and Pal Kovacshegyi be distributed to him;

WHEREAS, Katalin Kollonitsch has waived her interest in such patent rights and desires that all such interests of hers be assigned to her brother, John Kollonitsch; and

WHEREAS, Summit Bank (now FLEET BANK) and Thomas C. Phelan as such executors and trustees desire to assign all such patent rights to John Kollonitsch,

NOW THEREFORE

Summit Bank (now FLEET BANK) and Thomas C. Phelan as the executors of the Will of Janos Kollonitsch and as the trustees of the trust under said Will for the benefit of Katalin Kollonitsch hereby:

Irrevocably assign to John Kollonitsch all right, title and interest of the estate and trust in and to the domestic and worldwide patent rights for the compound known as MK-453 and the patent rights for the production of such compound as registered in the United States Patent Office and in various patent offices worldwide;

Agree to sign any and all papers necessary to effectuate such and 2. assignment whenever necessary.

This assignment is designed to transfer to John Kollonitsch all such patent rights as previously belonged to his father, Janos Kollonitsch.

FLEET BANK JEFRENT KEATING Vice Occaident & Trust Officer THOMAS C

State of New Jersey)) \$5: County of Union

SBK

I certify that on the // the day of April 2003 before me Rosalie Salvo a Notary Public of the State of New Jersey personally came JEFFREY 7. KEATING to me known, who being duly sworn did depose and say that he resides at 28, Elmwood Road, Chatham, New Jersey, that he is a VICE PRESIDENT & TRUST OFFICER of FLEET BANK formerly SUMMIT BANK, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like. order.

ROSALIESALVO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Explice Dec. 31, 2003

State of New Jorsey) **SS**: County of Union)

I certify that on the //th day of April. 2003, THOMAS C. PHELAN, personally came before me repsalie Salvo , a Notary Public of the State of New Jersey and acknowledged under oath to my satisfaction, that he:

is named in and personally signed this document; and (a)

signed, sealed and delivered this document as his act and deed. (þ)

ROSALLE SALVO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2003

(Seal) 🔍

SEAL)

MAY-06-2003	13:10	SBK
INTI 60 2000 -	TO.TO	

732 744 1740 P.04

	SHELL 20 CERTIFICATE OF DEATH	STATE USE ONLY
	Janos Kollonitsch	8700
ngmi i ging 3 in ta symmet	3. BATE OF DEATH 1 RFX 4. EATE OF BITM 16 AGE - CHI BUTD 20. UNDER 1 TLAN 1 FL LADER 1 DAY	
or i yngrit Oantau	9/15/99 M ////20 /9 <u> Martar Day Tears</u>	
^b a ha primori by	4 BOOMERE NU. The react of BEATH	
*******		E RESIDENCE O UTHER (Soborty)
	3 Plymouth Road : Westfield	Union
হ হ		See Malana CITY LIMITS? UR. 200 CDOG
= .	N.I Union Westfield 3 Plymouth Road	
100 PT	T. BUTTHPLACE (CITY & BURK, IF POWER LAWRY) YOU DESCRIPTION OVER IN U.G. AMALED TOR, P. VICE, WIGHT BATTLE (TISH /TA):	
<u> </u>	IIUngary Dres 2 NO	KND OF BUSINESS ON WOUS INF
<u></u>	_ Chemist	<u>harmaceutical</u>
<u>0</u>	TE MAME AND ADDRESS OF LAST ENPLOYED	
0	Merck & Co., Rahway, NJ	TO RICAN
ি ছিখা		IO RICAN ISO. AMERICA 20
	2 U BLACK UTHER (Specify): TR. NAME OF PATHON UTHER (Specify): TR. NAME OF PATHON UTHER (Specify): TR. NAME OF PATHON UTHER (Specify):	and the second second
ا المستقر	Janos Kollonitsch	
	S1. MANF OF DEFINITION	
	Janos Kollonitsch Son Dorneaus	221 STATE
	Evergreen Crematory Hillside	N↓
	The MARK AND ADDREED OF FUREFUL NORAS	11
	Dooley Colonial Home, 556 Westfield Ave., Westfie in granger of roginal Materials 20 102 ALL COSt and 124 Spanning of Local Argonian	1d. N.I 07090
	Charles The Dooling 3703 Mandaus	Lacher - 9/1-12
Sc.	De INAL UT LIATA CATE AND HOUP TI MEANING PEAD	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
iii →4	9:16 PM DATE 9/15/99 HOUR:	9.16 <u>PM</u>
armstan A A A A	class is not available at third of death to Cathly Excession energy and	
	orune of dotth. () if different has confided. Fa PALET L: () and CAATE CAATE CAATE Courts a friend or a confidence that and the date. Do not upon the event of the	THE BUSINESS CONTRACT OF THE STREET AND DEATH
<u>ଲ୍ଜ୍ୟା</u>	Indebiate CAUSE (Final a ACCUST MUDICALDIAL UN MALTIN	
いう 周刊		
ارم ال	Instrumentale course but your as a prive course of the cou	·
	(Divisions of injury that in-) c.	· ·
	intered events resulting in the to prasa construction; death) (AST	
	d. PART di Onar significan artekiler - anvelativg a daak har net ristand is triadying assas is PART L	
_ <u>≵ ⊒_</u> _		
TATE USE ONLY	27. 8 FEMALE, WAS BHE PRICINANT AT DEATH, DB ANY THEE BUILDAY'S PRICE TO DEATH?	WAR ALTOPET FORMANAL
10/0CC	D YES D NU 28. DOWN DUE TO	D YES DATIO
AUSC		
-L'ec		
MARE OF ALL	DI HOMMED'L OLTERMINED OTNER (Specify):	
		J.
04755 CLASS.	HRTHUR FISCH MD 182-SOUTHST. MORRISIN	-OCERTIFYING PHYSICIAN
	THE THUR FUSCH MD 182-SOUTH SI. MORRELIAN	D PRONOUNCER AND CERTIFIER

Westfield Board of Health, 425 East Broad Street, Westfield, NJ 07090 Telephone: (908) 789-4070, E-mail: <u>health@westfieldnj.net</u>

Under my hand and Department seal, I certify that this is a true photostatic reproduction from an image of the original record. Do not accept this transcript unless the raised seal of the Westfield Board of Health is affixed hereon.

Manglan 70 Date: 1/11/2402 Registrar of Vital Statistics: ŃТ REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0436

I, JANOS KOLLONITSCH, currently residing in the Town of Westfield, in the County of Union and State of New Jersey, do hereby make, publish and declare this to be my last will and Lestament, hereby revoking all wills and codicils heretofore made by mc.

()

FIRST: I would ask that on my death a memorial service of organ music be held in my memory at the Newark Cathedral.

EECOND: I give, device and bequeath all of my tangible personal property to such of my children, KATALIN KOLLONITSCH and JANOS KOLLONITSCH, as survive me to be divided between them in shares of substantially equal value in such manner as they shall mutually determine or if they cannot agree, then as my executors shall determine in their sole and absolute discretion, provided, however, if I leave a letter or list signed by me directing the specific disposition of any of such tangible personal property, I direct my executors to distribute such property as so directed.

THIRD: I direct that all real property owned by me at the time of my death be sold at such times and on such terms as my executors in their sole discretion shall determine and the proceeds shall be added to my residuary estate.

FOURTH: If my former wife, VALERIE KOLLONITSCH, survives me, I give and bequeath to her the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) less any life insurance proceeds which may be payable to her by reason of my death, such bequest being made to her in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in paragraph 5 of a Consent Order signed by Judga John Pisansky and filed by him on March 20, 1969, such other Consent Orders as there may be with respect to Kollonitsch v. Kollonitsch, Superior

Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, Family Part, Union County, Docket No. FM-00934-87. I direct that this bequest be paid in full before any amounts are paid on any other bequests and/or devises. This transfer was made to affect the division of property owned by myself and VALERIE KOLLONITSCH at the time of the cessation of our marriage; specifically in exchange for her relinquished share of my pension benefits.

Ċ.S

FIFTH: All the rest, residue and remainder of the property both real and personal of every kind and description and wherever owned by me and subject to my disposal by Will at my death including any property hereinbefore mentioned but not effectually disposed of (all such property being herein sometimes called my residuary estate), I give, devise and bequeath as follows:

(a) Forty-five percent (45%) thereof to my son, JANOS
KOLLONITSCH, if he survives me, or if he does not to his
issue surviving me in equal shares, per stirpes, or if none,
this bequest shall be added to the bequest under paragraph
(b) below.

(b) If my daughter, KATALIN KOLLONITSCH, survives me, Forty-five percent (45%) thereof to my trustees, IN TRUST, to hold, invest and reinvest said sum as the principal of a separate trust hercunder, collect the income therefrom and, after deducting from said income all proper charges and expenses, in each year pay to or apply to the use of my said daughter so much of the net income and of the principal as they, in their sole discretion, shall determine to be advisable for her health, education, maintenance and welfare. Any net income not so paid or applied shall be added to principal. Upon the death of my said daughter the trust shall terminate and any remaining principal shall be PATENT

Page - 2 REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0438

SBK

 \mathbb{C}^{2}

distributed to her then living issue or if none to my then living issue, or if she does not survive me the 45% shall be distributed to her then living issue or if none to my then living issue, in each case in equal shares, per stirpes.

(c) Five percent (5%) thereof to my nephew, FERENC
 KOVACSHEGYI, presently residing, at 1023 Budapest, Repkeny U. 18 (Hungary), or if he does not survive me to his issue surviving me in equal shares, per stirpes, or if none, to be added to the bequest under paragraph (d) below.

(d) Five percent (5%) thereof to my nephew, PAL
 KOVACSHECVI, presently residing, at 1195 Budapest, Jokai U. 16, 6 E.M. 17 (Hungary), or if he does not survive me to
 his issue surviving me in equal shares, per stirpes, or if
 none, to be added to the bequest under paragraph (c) above.

SIXTH: (a) If any part of my residuary estate or the principal of any trust upon the termination thereof is payable or distributable to any grandchild of mine who is under the age of 30 years, such property shall be transferred to or retained by my trustees, IN TRUST, to hold, invest and reinvest as the principal of a separate trust hereunder, collect the income therefrom and, after deducting from said income all proper charges and expenses, in each year pay at least quarterly to or apply to the use of such beneficiary all of the net income, except that if and so long as the beneficiary is a minor (under the age of 31) my trustees shall apply to his or her use only so much, if any, of the net income as my trustees shall deem advisable and shall add to principal from time to time any balance of net income not so applied. My trustees shall be authorized also to pay to or apply to the use of such beneficiary at any time and from time to time so much of the principal of such trust (even to the expatent wholly **REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0439** terminating the trust) as my trustees may deem advisable for the health, support, maintenance, or education of the beneficiary or the purchase of a home or business or the entrance into a profession by the beneficiary after giving such consideration as my trustees may deem feasible and appropriate to other financial resources available for the purpose for which such payment or application is proposed to subject to earlier termination as provided be made. hereunder, when the beneficiary attains the age of 25 years or if he or she has attained that age at the time this trust is funded, he or she shall have the right to request that the trustees pay over to him or her such sum or sums as he or she shall request from time to time, but not to exceed in the aggregate one-half the principal value when he or she attained age 25 (or one-half the value of the trust when it was established if over 25 at that time) and when the beneficiary attains the age of 30 years (but in no event later than 21 years after the death of all or my issue living on the date of my death when it shall become payable to him or her}, he or she shall have the right to request the remainder of the trust. In the event of the death of such beneficiary before the termination of the trust, such trust shall thereupon terminate and my trustees shall pay over and distribute any then remaining principal to the then $\frac{1}{2}$ living issue of the beneficiary, or in default of such issue to the then living issue of the ancestor of such beneficiary who is issue of mine and who has issue then living, or in default of such issue to my then living issue in each case in equal shares, per stirpes, and subject to the provisions of this will.

(b) if upon the death of any beneficiary hereunder, all or any part of the then remaining principal of any trust PATENT REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0440 ল

n

ف

.

under this Article shall, pursuant to the last sentence of the preceding paragraph, be payable or distributable to any then living person for whose benefit my trustees are then holding property in trust under this Article, the entire amount so payable or distributable shall instead he added to and thereafter constitute a part of the principal of such trust.

SEVENTH: If at the time of my death or the termination of any frust hereunder, none of my issue are then living, I give, devise and bequeath such property as would otherwise pass to my issue in equal shares to the following: my former wife VALERIE KOLLONITSCH, my nephew PERENC KOVACSHEGYI and my nephew PAL KOVACSHEGYT with the share of any such nephew who is not then living to pass to his then living issue in equal shares, per stirpes.

If at any time fixed in this Will for any EICHTHE distribution of income principal, any beneficiary or entitled thereto shall be a minor (less than 21 years of age), or shall have been adjudicated an incompetent, or shall be, in the sole judgment of my excoutors or trustees, otherwise unable to apply such income or principal to his or her own bost interest and advantage, the title to the property to be distributed shall vest in such person, but during the existence of such condition or disability the income or principal to which such person is entitled may be retained by my executors or trustees, who in that event shall hold, lovest or reinvest and use so much of suchincome or principal as my executors or trustees, in such fiduciaries' sole and absolute discretion, may deem appropriate for such per-son's maintenance, health and comfort, or for his or her education, or for any emergency needs of such person, either by the payment of bills **PATENT**

REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0441

Ш

directly or by payments to such other person or persons as without the select, trustees may or executors тy intervention of a guardian, committee or other fiduciary. The receipts of such payees shall completely discharge my executors or truslees with respect to such payments. Ũроп the termination of the condition or disability, the unexpended income or principal or both, as the case may be, shall be distributed to such person. If such person dies during the existence of the condition or disability, any unexpended income and principal held for such person under this Article shall be distributed to the personal representative of his or her estate.

 (\cdot)

As an alternative, my executors or trustees may also, in such fiduciaries' sole discretion, distribute the share of any minor beneficiary to the minor's parents or surviving parent, guardian or custodian under a "gifts to minors" act, to a bank account in such minor's name or directly to such minor.

NINTH: All ostate, inheritance and other death taxes by whatever name called, and any and all interest and penalties thereon, payable by reason of my death, whether or not the property in respect of which such taxes are imposed shall pass under this Will, shall be paid out of my residuary estate as an expense of administration, without contribution or apportionment, and I authorize my executors, if deemed advisable in my executors' sole discretion, to compromise with the proper officers of any government, any tax, and to pay the amount so fixed and determined.

TENTH: I appoint THOMAS C. PHELAN, presently residing at 257 Kimball Avenue, Westfield, New Jersey, and SUMMIT BANK, a New Jersey banking corporation with offices in

MAY-06-2003 13:12

SBK

732 744 1740 P.11

Westfield, New Jersey to be the executors hereof and the trustees hereunder.

I direct that no bond or other security shall be required of any of the executors or trustees named herein in any jurisdiction wherein such executors or trustees may be called upon to act, or if required, that no suraty thereon shall be required.

None of my trustees shall in any way be liable for the acts, omissions or defaults of any other, and in the event of the death, disability or resignation of any trustees, any survivor of or successor to such trustees shall be relieved of any duty (but not of the right) to require an accounting of the acts and transactions of such trustees.

ELEVENTH: In addition to the powers herein specifically granted and those given by law, the executors and trustees, in the exercise of his discretion and without order of any court, may

(*) Continue to hold and to ratain or to sell any or all bonds, stocks, mortgages, evidences of indebtedness, real or personal property or business and other investments which may form part of my estate or any trust hereunder or which may become part thereof notwithstanding the fact that any or all thereof, or any portion thereof, individually or as a group any not be authorized by law as legal investments (or fiduciaries or notwithstanding the fact that the entire estate or trust fund or any part thereof (no matter how large a part) may be invested in the stock or other securities or obligations of one corporation or in only one kind or class of investment property;

(b) Borrow from anyone, including himself, individually or as executors or trustees under this instrument or any other instruments, with or without pledge or mortgage

MAY-06-2003 13:12

SBK

ķ

732 744 1740 P.12

of any assets of any such estate or trust, any sum or sums which, in the independent judgment of the executors and trustees may at any time be necessary or advisable to provide funds for any obligation or purpose which they deem proper;

(c) Vote in person or by general, limited or discretionary proxy, or give consent for any purpose, in respect of any stocks or other securities constituting assets of the estate or any trust hereunder and exercise or well any rights of subscription or other rights in respect thereof;

(d) Delegate discretionary powers to agents, remunerate them, and pay their expenses and employ and pay the compensation of accountants and custodians, legal and investment counsel;

(e) Hold property in the name of the executors or trustees or in the name of a nominee; and

(f) Exercise any appropriate powers enumerated in N.J.S.A. 3B:14-23 as the same is presently in effect or as it may bereafter be supplemented or amended and generally while acting in a fiduciary capacity, to do such acts, exercise such rights and privileges and execute and deliver such instruments with respect to any such property, consistent with the provisions of this Will and the requirements of law, as they would be entitled to do if the absolute owners thereof.

TWELFTH: Whenever my trustees, in his sole and absolute discretion, shall determine that the size of any trust hereunder does not warrant the cost of continuing the trust, my trustees, without the permission or order of any court, may terminate the trust. Upon such termination, the entire balance remaining shall be paid over to the beneficiary entir)ed to the income thereof at that time. In **PATENT**

REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0444

ے ا

deciding whether to terminate such trust, my trustees need not consider the interests of remaindermen and their respective interests in the trust share in question shall cease upon termination by my trustees.

THIRTEENTH: It is my desire that there be no public or judicial accounting of the administration of my estate or any trust established under this Will, but nothing herein shall preclude my executors, trustees or any beneficiary hereof from seeking a judicial accounting of such administration. The written approval by all of the then living adult and competent beneficiaries of this Will, or of the trust hereunder, of any matter relating to or arising in the course of the administration of my estate or the trust established under this Will, whether the same relates to an accounting or any action taken or omitted or proposed to be taken or omitted by my executors or trustees shall be binding upon all the beneficiaries hereof, including those who are minors or as yet unborn at the time of such accounting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and scal this 22^{-k} day of $\frac{h}{2}$, 1996.

JANOS KOLLONITSCH

The foregoing instrument was SUBSCRIBED, SEALED, PUB-LISHED and DECLARED by JANOS KOLLONITSCH, the Testator therein named, as and for his last will and testament, in our joint presence, and we, at the same time, at his request, in her presence, and in the presence of each other, have hereunto subscribed our names and residences as

attesting Witnesses. Kent Platen ssy Kalut Been Westford M.T.

AFFIDAVIT OF ATTESTING WITNESSES

رن

STATE OF NEW JERSEY) SS.: COUNTY OF UNION à

I, JANOS KULLONITSCH, $\mathcal{H}_{commun c} \subset \mathcal{O}_{hc}$ and and the restator and the Tracy Fierko witnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the attached instrument, being duly sworn, do horeby declare to the undersigned authority that the Testator signed and executed the instrument as his last will and that he signed willingly, and that he executed it as his free and voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; and that each witness states that he or she signed the Will as witness in the presence and hearing of the Testator and that to the best of his or her knowledge the Testator was at that time 18 or more years of age, of sound mind and under no constraint or undue influence.

TANOS, XOLLONITSCH, Testator Witness

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by JANOS KOLLONITSCH, the Testator, and subscribed and sworn to before me by Thomas C. Phelan and Trucky Frence, , witnesses, this 22"" day of

mark , 1996.

THOMAS -C. - PIRLAN ----

DPOPTIA EL TUCKE SLate-of-New Jersey MOTAL FUCLIC OF MELT PATENT State State Aug. (PATENT Attorney-at-law_

RECORDED: 05/06/2003

REEL: 13625 FRAME: 0446